Mobility: Immigration alert April 2024



Spain

Spain to end Golden Visa scheme for foreign real estate investors

Executive summary

The Spanish government announced its intention to stop issuing Golden Visas to foreign nationals who make qualifying investments in Spanish real estate.

Background

Spain launched its Golden Visa residence scheme for investors in 2013. Golden Visas allow individuals who invest at least EUR 500,000 in real estate to reside and work in Spain for up to three years with the possibility of extending their period of authorized stay in the country.

Key developments

As announced by the Council of Ministers on 9 April 2024, the Spanish government decided to stop issuing Golden Visas to investors in real estate in order to guarantee housing for Spanish citizens and address rising property prices. Individuals can still qualify for Golden Visas if they invest at least EUR 2 million in public debt or stocks, or EUR 1 million in investment funds or deposits.

The Spanish authorities are expected to release further information, including the date on which the scheme will end for investors in real estate, and the impact on holders of current valid Golden Visas and individuals who have submitted applications on the basis of real estate that are still being processed.

Impact

This policy shift is expected to lead to a reduction in foreign investment and could negatively impact the local economy, which could have a downstream effect on employers. Investors who seek to obtain a Golden Visa on the basis on real estate may consider filing their application at the earliest while the current rules remain in effect.

Key steps

EY will continue to monitor these developments. Should you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our immigration professionals.



EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is a client-serving member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited operating in the US.

© 2024 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 003290-24Gbl

2101-3682263 ED None

ey.com

Juan Pablo Riesgo Figuerola-Ferretti Partner - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration Tel: +34620581690 Email: juan.pablo.riesgo@es.ey.com

Josefina Botero Escobar Senior Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration Tel: +34650659896 Email: josefina.botero.escobar@es.ey.com

David López Rodriguez Senior manager- People Advisory Services, Global Immigration Tel: +34628502394 Email: david.lopez.rodriguez@es.ey.com

Consuelo Fernandez Algora Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration Tel: +34650099470 Email: consuelo.fernandez.algora@es.ey.com

Clarisa Egaña Leonardi Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration Tel: +34628502394 Email: clarisa.egana.leonardi@es.ey.com